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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 M) for Authority to Incur Additional Indebtedness for Working Capital Purposes in an Aggregate Principal Amount Not to Exceed $800 million, Inclusive of Amounts Otherwise Authorized by Public Utilities Code Section 823, at any one time outstanding. 


Application 00-11-025

(Filed November 9, 2000)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING REQUIRING SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

On February 8, 2001, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 01-02-011.  Among other things, D.01-02-011 denied SDG&E’s request to finance the undercollection in its Energy Rate Ceiling Revenue Shortfall Account (“ERCRSA undercollection”) with debt secured by a pledge of SDG&E’s assets (“secured debt”).  On February 14, 2001, SDG&E filed a petition to modify D.01-02-011.  In its petition, SDG&E once again requests authority to finance its ERCRSA undercollection with secured debt.

So that the Commission has an adequate record to decide SDG&E’s petition, this ruling requires SDG&E to file by March 12, 2001, a supplement to its petition that contains information that is responsive to the following questions:

1. What was the amount of SDG&E’s ERCRSA undercollection as of February 28, 2001, excluding accrued interest?  

2. SDG&E states in its petition that the “recorded undercollection in SDG&E’s [ERCRSA], plus the balances in the related TCBA and PECA balancing accounts, on January 31, 2001, was approximately $605 million.
”  

a. Please provide the balance as of January 31, 2001, for each of the following balancing accounts (and subaccounts):   

i. ERCRSA.  

ii. TCBA, broken down by subaccount.   

iii. PECA.

b. If the amounts given in SDG&E’s response to Question 2.a. do not sum to $605 million, please explain why.

c. Do the amounts shown in SDG&E’s response to Questions 2.a.i – 2.a.iii include accrued interest?  If so, please list the amount of accrued interest included in SDG&E’s response to Questions 2.a.i, 2.a.ii, and 2.a.iii.  Please explain how the accrued interest was determined (e.g., 3-month commercial paper rate, etc.).  

3. Please list and describe every source of capital used by SDG&E to finance its ERCRSA undercollection as of January 31, 2001.  These sources should sum to $605 million.  For each source listed, SDG&E shall provide the amount of capital provided by the source.   

4. Did SDG&E receive any power from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) pursuant to Assembly Bill (AB) 7X?  If so, does SDG&E’s ERCRSA reflect the cost of power supplied by DWR pursuant to AB 7X?  If so, how much of the ERCRSA undercollection is for power supplied under AB 7X?   

5. SDG&E’s SEC Form 8-K, dated February 16, 2001, indicates that DWR has been providing SDG&E’s “full net short position” since February 7, 2001, pursuant to AB 1X.  

a. Is DWR currently supplying SDG&E’s full net short position?  If not, what percentage of SDG&E’s net short is DWR currently providing?  

b. Does DWR’s procurement of power for SDG&E’s customers reduce or eliminate SDG&E’s need to issue secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection?  If not, please provide a detailed explanation.

c. How has DWR’s procurement of power for SDG&E’s customers affected SDG&E’s ERCRSA undercollection?  

i. Since DWR has been providing power to SDG&E’s customers, has there been any period when SDG&E’s revenues exceeded SDG&E’s costs to procure power?  If so, did this result in a reduction in SDG&E’s ERCRSA undercollection?  If not, please provide a detailed explanation.

A. Has SDG&E, in its role as an intermediary between DWR and SDG&E’s customers, received any invoices from DWR for power supplied by DWR under AB 1X?  If so, how many invoices and for what amount?  

B. Has SDG&E, in its role as an intermediary between DWR and SDG&E’s customers, remitted any money to DWR for power supplied by DWR under AB 1X?  If so, how much money has SDG&E remitted?  If not, please answer the following questions: 

1. When does SDG&E anticipate it will make its first remittance to DWR?  

2. How is SDG&E accounting for the revenues it receives from its customers for power supplied by DWR?  

3. What is SDG&E doing with the revenues it receives from its customers for power supplied by DWR?  

I. Are these revenues being used to finance the ERCRSA undercollection?  If not, whey not?  

6. Senate Bill (SB) 33, as currently drafted, would authorize the Governor to negotiate with electric utilities for the purpose of developing a plan for the State to purchase the utilities’ transmission facilities.  SB 33 would also require the Governor to submit the plan to the Legislature for any necessary implementing legislation, including authority for the State Treasurer to issue revenue bonds to finance the State’s purchase of the transmission facilities.  

a.  How would SDG&E’s issuance of secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection impact the ability of the Governor and SDG&E to negotiate a plan for the State to purchase SDG&E’s transmission facilities under SB 33?  

b.  What types of terms and conditions would have to be included in an agreement to sell SDG&E’ transmission facilities to the State as a result of SDG&E’s issuance of secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection? 

c.  If the State purchases SDG&E’s transmission facilities, would the proceeds from the sale reduce or eliminate SDG&E’s need to issue secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection?  Why or why not?  

7. News reports indicate that the Governor has reached an agreement with Southern California Edison (Edison) that will provide Edison with funds to pay off the undercollection in its Transition Revenue Account by (1) selling transmission assets to the State, and (2) issuing revenue bonds backed by the State. 

a.  If SDG&E reaches an agreement with the Governor to pay off SDG&E’s ERCRSA undercollection by selling transmission assets and issuing State-backed revenue bonds, would it still be necessary for SDG&E to issue secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection?  If so, please provide a detailed explanation.    

i. What would happen to any secured debt that SDG&E may have issued previously to finance its ERCRSA undercollection?  Would the secured debt be paid off with the proceeds from assets sales and State-backed revenue bonds?  Would/does the secured debt have a call provision?  

8. What is SDG&E’s current financial condition?  

9. What are Fitch’s, Moody’s, and Standard & Poor’s current credit ratings for SDG&E’s outstanding debt?  Please provide a copy of the most recent credit reports for SDG&E issued by Fitch, Moody’s, and Standard & Poor’s.   

10. If SDG&E has or will issue secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection, what would happen to the pledged assets in the event of default and/or bankruptcy?  

a. Would the pledged assets continue to be used to provide utility service?  If so, please provide a detailed explanation.    

b. If SDG&E were forced to sell the pledged assets to pay off debt, or give up the assets under some type of foreclosure, would the new owners continue to use the assets to provide utility service?  If so, please provide a detailed explanation.

11. If SDG&E issues secured debt to finance its ERCRSA undercollection, could the security agreement be structured so that the pledged assets will continue to be used in the provision of public utility service in the event of default and/or bankruptcy?  

SDG&E’s response to the above questions shall include a verification that complies with Rule 2.4.  The verification shall be signed under penalty of perjury by an officer who is knowledgeable about the factual assertions in the response.  SDG&E shall also provide an electronic copy of its response to the assigned Administrative Law Judge via e-mail (tim@cpuc.ca.gov).  

IT IS RULED that:

1. 
San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s (SDG&E) shall file at the Commission’s Docket Office a supplement to its petition to modify Decision 01‑02-011 that contains information that is responsive to the questions set forth in the body of this ruling.  

2.   SDG&E’s supplement identified in the previous Ruling Paragraph shall be filed by March 12, 2001, and include a verification that complies with Rule 2.4.  The verification shall be signed under penalty of perjury by an officer who is knowledgeable about the factual assertions in the supplement.

3.   SDG&E shall provide to the assigned Administrative Law Judge via e‑mail (tim@cpuc.ca.gov) an electronic copy of its supplement 

Dated March 6, 2001, at San Francisco, California.



/s/  TIMOTHY KENNEY



Timothy Kenney

Administrative Law Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Requiring San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) to Provide Additional Information on all parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record.  In addition, service was also performed by electronic mail.

Dated March 6, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

/s/  KRIS KELLER

Kris Keller

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA  94102, of any change of address to insure that they continue to receive documents. You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which your name appears.

� SDG&E’s petition, Appendix A, page 1, Para. 2.  
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